
Supplement of J. Micropalaeontol., 38, 231–247, 2019
https://doi.org/10.5194/jm-38-231-2019-supplement
© Author(s) 2019. This work is distributed under
the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License.

Supplement of

Seasonal and interannual variability in population dynamics of planktic
foraminifers off Puerto Rico (Caribbean Sea)
Anna Jentzen et al.

Correspondence to: Anna Jentzen (anna.jentzen@mpic.de)

The copyright of individual parts of the supplement might differ from the CC BY 4.0 License.



Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

1

Supplement Jentzen et al.

D
at

e
22

.1
0.

22
.1

0.
22

.1
0.

22
.1

0.
29

.1
0.

29
.1

0.
29

.1
0.

29
.1

0.
29

.1
0.

02
.1

1.
02

.1
1.

02
.1

1.
02

.1
1.

02
.1

1.
05

.1
1.

05
.1

1.
05

.1
1.

05
.1

1.
St

at
io

n
1

1
2

2
1

1
2

2
3

1
1

2
2

3
1

1
2

2
Sa

m
pl

in
g 

de
pt

h 
(m

)
0-

60
60

-1
00

0-
60

60
-1

00
0-

60
60

-1
00

0-
60

60
-1

00
5

0-
60

60
-1

00
0-

60
60

-1
00

5
0-

60
60

-1
00

0-
60

60
-1

00
W

at
er

 v
ol

um
e 

(m
-3
)

2.
56

1.
71

2.
56

1.
71

2.
56

1.
71

2.
56

1.
71

52
.3

5
2.

56
1.

71
2.

56
1.

71
52

.3
5

2.
56

1.
71

2.
56

1.
71

G
lo

bi
ge

ri
no

id
es

 ru
be

r (
w

hi
te

)
8

-
7

1
2

2
3

-
3

13
1

14
-

2
4

3
2

1
G

lo
bi

ge
ri

no
id

es
 ru

be
r (

pi
nk

)
12

5
2

12
7

17
16

17
24

8
44

59
22

43
27

7
62

20
60

19
Tr

ilo
ba

tu
s s

ac
cu

lif
er

 (w
ith

ou
t s

ac
)

13
7

6
11

2
15

18
12

14
7

27
10

5
31

40
48

1
56

23
38

28
Tr

ilo
ba

tu
s s

ac
cu

lif
er

 (w
ith

 sa
c)

1
-

-
-

6
-

1
-

-
2

7
5

4
-

5
3

2
-

H
as

tig
er

in
a 

pe
la

gi
ca

-
-

1
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

1
2

3
-

-
-

-
-

G
lo

bi
ge

ri
na

 b
ul

lo
id

es
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
G

lo
bi

ge
ri

ne
lla

 c
al

id
a

1
1

2
2

3
-

1
3

-
1

7
-

3
-

2
4

1
5

G
lo

bi
ge

ri
ne

lla
 si

ph
on

ife
ra

-
-

1
2

-
1

-
3

-
-

4
5

8
-

-
3

2
1

G
lo

bo
tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 ru

be
sc

en
s

19
3

11
3

2
1

-
-

-
4

-
2

1
1

1
-

2
1

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er

sa
-

-
-

-
-

2
-

-
-

3
1

2
4

1
1

5
1

2
Tu

rb
or

ot
al

ita
 q

ui
nq

ue
lo

ba
-

1
-

-
-

-
1

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
6

-
G

lo
bo

ro
ta

lia
 m

en
ar

di
i

1
-

2
1

-
4

-
1

1
1

4
-

8
-

1
1

1
1

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
du

te
rt

re
i

10
-

2
3

3
2

-
-

1
4

2
3

8
-

-
2

4
4

Pu
lle

ni
at

in
a 

ob
liq

ui
lo

cu
la

ta
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
G

lo
bi

ge
ri

ni
ta

 g
lu

tin
at

a
35

-
25

4
1

2
3

3
-

6
-

4
6

-
16

1
7

1
C

an
de

in
a 

ni
tid

a
-

-
2

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

3
un

id
en

tifi
ed

 p
la

nk
tic

 sp
ec

ie
s

-
-

-
2

2
2

5
6

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

As
te

ri
ge

ri
na

 c
ar

in
at

a
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
Bo

liv
in

a 
m

in
im

a
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
Bo

liv
in

a 
pa

ul
a

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

Bo
liv

in
a 

st
ri

at
ul

a
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
Bo

liv
in

a 
va

ri
ab

ili
s

-
-

7
1

15
4

25
3

65
-

1
17

3
11

-
-

31
3

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s p
ac

hy
de

rm
a

-
-

-
1

1
1

-
2

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

C
or

nu
sp

ir
a 

in
vo

lv
en

s
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
Tr

et
om

ph
al

us
 b

ul
lo

id
es

-
-

2
1

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
5

-
8

-
-

1
1

Tr
ifa

ri
na

 b
el

la
-

-
1

33
1

2
-

7
-

-
1

-
-

-
-

-
1

-
un

id
en

tifi
ed

 b
en

th
ic

 sp
ec

ie
s

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
1

1
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

To
ta

l p
la

nk
tic

 sp
ec

ie
s

33
7

13
29

3
50

53
46

52
31

78
19

8
81

12
0

12
1

12
14

9
65

12
7

66
To

ta
l b

en
th

ic
 sp

ec
ie

s
0

0
10

36
17

8
26

14
68

0
2

22
3

19
0

0
33

4

Table S1: Census data of planktic and benthic foraminifers from plankton net hauls off Puerto Rico during autumn 
2012.



Supplement Jentzen et al. Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

2

Date Station
δ18OSEAWATER

(‰VSMOW)

22.10.12 Station 1
Station 2

0.76
0.79

29.10.12 Station 1
Station 2

0.8
0.78

02.11.12 Station 1
Station 2
Station 3

0.8
0.82
0.8

05.11.12 Station 1
Station 2

0.91
0.9

Table S3: Stable oxygen isotopes of surface waters during the sampling period in autumn 2012.

Date Station Sampling depth (m)
Number of 
individuals/
sample

δ18OCALCITE
(‰ VPDB)

δ13CCALCITE 
(‰ VPDB)

22.10.12 Station 1
Station 2

0-60
0-60
60-100

10
10
9

-2.59
-2.52
-2.44

0.62
0.66
0.44

29.10.12 Station 1

Station 2

Station 3

0-60
60-100
0-60
60-100
5

8
8
7
4
8

-2.38
-2.41
-2.63
-2.33
-2.96

0.24
0.59
0.29
0.49

-0.40
02.11.12 Station 2 0-60

60-100
8
7

-2.62
-2.12

0.41
0.78

05.11.12 Station 1
Station 2

0-60
0-60
60-100

8
7
6

-2.66
-2.60
-2.70

0.42
0.80
0.96

Table S2: Stable oxygen and carbon isotope values in calcite tests of G. ruber (pink) during sampling period in 
autumn 2012.

22.10.12 29.10.12 02.11.12 05.11.12

22.10.12 1.00 0.36 0.71 0.65

29.10.12 0.36 1.00 0.48 0.59

02.11.12 0.71 0.48 1.00 0.81

05.11.12 0.65 0.59 0.81 1.00

Table S4: Bray–Curtis similarity indices obtained from PAST (Hammer et al., 2001) on foraminiferal assemblages 
2012.



Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

3

Supplement Jentzen et al.

Salinity Temperature (°C)

Date Water depth 
(m) Station 1 Station 2 Station 3 Station 1 Station 2 Station 3

22.10.12 0 33.7 34.1 - 29.4 28.5 -
10 33.8 34.2 - 29.4 28.4 -
20 33.8 34.2 - 29.4 28.3 -
25 33.8 34.2 - 29.4 28.3 -

29.10.12 0 33.7 33.7 33.7 29.1 29.2 29.5
10 33.7 33.7 33.7 29.2 29.2 29.2
20 33.8 33.8 - 29.2 29.2 -
25 33.9 33.8 - 29.2 29.2 -

02.11.12 0 33.7 33.7 33.6 29.1 29.2 29.4
10 33.7 33.7 33.7 29.1 29.4 29.5
20 33.7 33.7 - 29.2 29.4 -
25 33.8 33.8 - 29.2 29.4 -

05.11.12 0 33.7 33.7 - 29.3 29.2 -
10 33.7 33.7 - 29.3 29.3 -
20 33.8 33.7 - 29.4 29.2 -
25 33.8 33.7 - 29.3 29.2 -

Table S5: Salinity and temperature measurements during the sampling period in autumn 2012.

Autumn 1994 Spring 1995 Autumn 2012

Lunar day 0.414 0.007 0.161

Water depth 0.132 0.988 0.859
Sampling depth interval NA NA 0.027

Table S6: Significance of lunar day (i.e. distance of sampling day from new moon), water depth at sampling location 
(150 m, 850 m), and sampled depth interval (0–60 m, 60–100 m) on the assemblage of planktic foraminifers off Puerto 
Rico in Autumn 1994 and Spring 1995 (Schmuker, 2000b) and Autumn 2012 (this study). The assemblage varied with 
depth in the 2012 stratified sampling (which could not be tested on the data by Schmuker (2000b), because there the 
whole depth interval was sampled in one single haul), but the water depth at the sampling location had no effect on the 
assemblage. While in autumn we see no significant assemblage change over time, the lunar day significantly correlates 
with the foraminiferal assemblage in spring 1995.



Supplement Jentzen et al. Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

4

I surface

20
40
60
80

100
120
140

0

Total planktic 
specimens

G. ruber (pink) G. ruber (white)

10

20

30

40

50

0

2
3

4
5
6

0

1

G. glutinata

G. rubescens

N. dutertrei

6
8

10
12
14

0

4
2

4

6

8

0

2

2

3

4

5

0

1

T. sacculifer G. menardii

G. calida G. siphonifera O. universa

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

0

1

30
40

50
60

0

20

10

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

0–60 m water depth

Total benthic 
specimens

5

10

15

20

25

0

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

Day/Month

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

Day/Month

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

Day/Month

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

Bolivina variabilis

5

10

15

20

0

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

Day/Month

Figure S1: Abundance of planktic and benthic species at stations 1 and 2 of the upper sampling interval (0–60 m) in 
2012. The number is given in individual m-3 for each sampling day and depth interval. Living planktic species >1% of 
the total assemblage are depticted. Light grey bars: Station 1; Dark grey bars: Station 2.



Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

5

Supplement Jentzen et al.

I deep

0

20
40
60
80

100
120
140

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

2
3

4
5
6

0

1

6
8

10
12
14

0

4
2

4

6

8

0

2

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

0

1

30

40

50
60

0

20
10

5

10

15

20

25

0

60–100 m water depth

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

in
di

vi
du

al
s 

m
-3

5

10

15

20

0

22/10
29/10

02/11
05/11

Total planktic 
specimens

G. ruber (pink) G. ruber (white)

G. glutinata

G. rubescens

N. dutertrei T. sacculifer G. menardii

G. calida G. siphonifera O. universa

Total benthic 
specimens Day/Month

Day/Month

Day/Month

Bolivina variabilis

Day/Month

Figure S2: Abundance of planktic and benthic species at stations 1 and 2 of the deeper sampling interval (60–100 m) 
in 2012. The number is given in individual m-3 for each sampling day and depth interval. Living planktic species >1% 
of the total assemblage are depticted. Light grey bars: Station 1; Dark grey bars: Station 2.



Supplement Jentzen et al. Planktic foraminifers Puerto Rico

6

References:
Bemis, B.E., Spero, H.J., Bijma, J., and Lea, D.W.: Reevaluation of the oxygen isotopic composition of planktonic foraminifera: 

Experimental results and revised paleotemperature equations, Paleoceanography, 13, 150–160, doi:10.1029/98PA00070, 1998.
Farmer, E.C., Kaplan, A., deMenocal, P.B., and Lynch-Stieglitz, J.: Corroborating ecological depth preferences of planktonic fo-

raminifera in the tropical Atlantic with the stable oxygen isotope ratios of core top specimens, Paleoceanography 22, PA3205, 
doi: 10.1029/2006PA001361, 2007.

Hammer, Ø., Harper, D., and Ryan, P.: PAST: Palaeontological statistics software package for education and data analysis. Pa-
laeontologia Electronica 4, 9, 2001.

Kim, S.-T., and O‘Neil, J.R.: Equilibrium and nonequilibrium oxygen isotope effects in synthetic carbonates. Geochimica et 
Cosmochimica Acta 61(16), 3461–3475, 1997.

Schmuker, B.: Recent planktic foraminifera in the Caribbean Sea: Distribution, ecology and taphonomy. Ph.D thesis, ETH Zürich, 
2000b.

Spero, H.J., Mielke, K.M., Kalve, E.M., Lea, D.W., and Pak, D.K.: Multispecies approach to reconstructing eastern equatorial 
Pacifi c thermocline hydrography during the past 360 kyr. Paleoceanography 18(1), 2003.

Figure S3: δ18O-temperature relationship. Grey dots: 
Difference of δ18OCALCITE values of living G. ruber (pink) 
and in situ δ18OSEAWATER values collected in the upper 
water column (0–60 m) vs. in situ measured temperature. 
Different δ18O-temperature equations are depicted as blue 
line (Kim and O´Neil, 1997), grey line (Bemis et al., 
1998), green dashed line (Spero et al., 2003) and red line 
(Farmer et al., 2007).

Farmer et al. 2007 G. ruber (pink)

Bemis et al. 1998 O. universa
Spero et al. 2003 T. sacculifer

40

30

20

35

25

-4 -1-3 -2

Kim and O´Neil 1997 Inorganic

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 (°
C

)

δ18OCALCITE - δ18OSEAWATER (‰)

a b

Figure S4: SEM pictures of benthic species collected in 
2012 off Puerto Rico.
a: Tretomphalus bulloides (with fl oating chamber), 
from Station 3 (5 m water depth)
b: Bolivina variabilis, from Station 2 (0–60 m water 
depth)
Scale bar: 100 µm


