



## Supplement of

# Seasonal and interannual variability in population dynamics of planktic foraminifers off Puerto Rico (Caribbean Sea)

Anna Jentzen et al.

*Correspondence to:* Anna Jentzen (anna.jentzen@mpic.de)

The copyright of individual parts of the supplement might differ from the CC BY 4.0 License.

Date	22 10	22 10	22 10	22 10	29 10	29 10	29 10	29 10	<u>29 10 [C</u>	11 21	02 11 (	11 [0	<u>)2 11 [(</u>	<u>12 11 [(</u>	02 11 0	05 11	11 20	05 11
Station	-	-	2	7	-	-	0	7	ς	-	-	0	2	ε	-	-	2	7
Sampling depth (m)	09-0	60-100	09-0	60-100	09-0	60-100	09-0	60-100	5	09-0	60-100	0-60 6	00-100	5	09-0	60-100	09-0	50-100
Water volume (m <sup>-3</sup> )	2.56	1.71	2.56	1.71	2.56	1.71	2.56	1.71	52.35	2.56	1.71	2.56	1.71	52.35	2.56	1.71	2.56	1.71
Globigerinoides ruber (white)	~	1	2	-	2	5	3	.	3	13	-	14	-   1	5	4	3	2	-
Globigerinoides ruber (pink)	125	0	127	17	16	17	24	8	44	59	22	43	27	٢	62	20	60	19
Trilobatus sacculifer (without sac)	137	9	112	15	18	12	14	7	27	105	31	40	48	1	56	23	38	28
Trilobatus sacculifer (with sac)	-	ı	·	ı	9	ı	-	ı	ı	0	7	5	4	ı	5	б	0	ı
Hastigerina pelagica	1	I	1	ı	ı	-	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	7	e	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı
Globigerina bulloides	1	ı	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	-	ı	ı	ī	ī	ı	ı	ı	-	ı
Globigerinella calida		1	ы	0	С	ı	1	ς	ı	1	٢	ı	б	ı	0	4	1	5
Globigerinella siphonifera	•	ı	1	0	ı	1	ı	ω	ı	·	4	5	8	ı	·	З	0	1
Globoturborotalita rubescens	19	ŝ	11	ŝ	0	1	ı	ı	ı	4	ı	7	1	1	1	ı	7	1
Orbulina universa	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	0	ı	ı	ı	ς	1	0	4	1	1	5	-	0
Turborotalita quinqueloba	1	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	-	ı	-	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ı	9	ı
Globorotalia menardii		ı	7	1	ı	4	ı	1	1	1	4	ı	8	ı	1	1	1	1
Neogloboquadrina dutertrei	10	ı	0	ς	ς	0	ı	ı	-	4	0	ε	8	ı	ı	0	4	4
Pulleniatina obliquiloculata	•	ı	•	ı	ı	ı	ı	·	·	·	,	ı	-	ı	,	ı	ı	ı
Globigerinita glutinata	35	ı	25	4	1	0	ς	ς	ı	9	ı	4	9	ı	16	1	7	1
Candeina nitida	•	ı	0	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	·	·	1	ı	ı	ı	,	ı	ı	б
unidentified planktic species	•	ı	,	0	0	0	5	9	·	·	·	ı	ı	ı	·	ı	ı	ı
Asterigerina carinata	•	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı
Bolivina minima	•	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı
Bolivina paula	•	ı	,	ı	ı	1	ı	ı	·	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı
Bolivina striatula	•	ı	•	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ŀ	,	ı	ı	ı	,	ı	ı	ı
Bolivina variabilis	•	ı	٢	1	15	4	25	ς	65	ı	1	17	ε	11	ı	ı	31	ε
Cibicidoides pachyderma	•	ı	ı	1	1	1	ı	0	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı
Cornuspira involvens	•	ı	·	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ı	·	ı	ı	ı	·	ı	ı	ı
Tretomphalus bulloides	•	ı	ы	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	5	ı	8	ı	ı	1	1
Trifarina bella	•	ı	1	33	1	0	ı	٢	ı	ı	1	ı	ı	ı	ı	ı	1	ı
unidentified benthic species	•	ı	•	ı	ı	ı	ı	-	1	ŀ	,	ı	ı	ı	,	ı	ı	ı
Total planktic species	337	13	293	50	53	46	52	31	78	198	81	120	121	12	149	65	127	99
Total benthic species	0	0	10	36	17	8	26	14	68	0	5	22	Э	19	0	0	33	4

**Table S1:** Census data of planktic and benthic foraminifers from plankton net hauls off Puerto Rico during autumn 2012.

Date	Station	Sampling depth (m)	Number of individuals/ sample	$ \begin{array}{c} \delta^{18}O_{\text{CALCITE}} \\ (\text{\% VPDB}) \end{array} $	$ \begin{array}{c} \delta^{13}C_{\text{CALCITE}} \\ (\text{\% VPDB}) \end{array} $
22.10.12	Station 1	0-60	10	-2.59	0.62
	Station 2	0-60	10	-2.52	0.66
		60-100	9	-2.44	0.44
29.10.12	Station 1	0-60	8	-2.38	0.24
		60-100	8	-2.41	0.59
	Station 2	0-60	7	-2.63	0.29
		60-100	4	-2.33	0.49
	Station 3	5	8	-2.96	-0.40
02.11.12	Station 2	0-60	8	-2.62	0.41
		60-100	7	-2.12	0.78
05.11.12	Station 1	0-60	8	-2.66	0.42
	Station 2	0-60	7	-2.60	0.80
		60-100	6	-2.70	0.96

**Table S2:** Stable oxygen and carbon isotope values in calcite tests of *G. ruber* (pink) during sampling period in autumn 2012.

**Table S3:** Stable oxygen isotopes of surface waters during the sampling period in autumn 2012.

Date	Station	δ <sup>18</sup> O <sub>seawater</sub> (‰VSMOW)
22.10.12	Station 1 Station 2	0.76 0.79
29.10.12	Station 1 Station 2	0.8 0.78
02.11.12	Station 1 Station 2 Station 3	0.8 0.82 0.8
05.11.12	Station 1 Station 2	0.91 0.9

**Table S4:** Bray–Curtis similarity indices obtained from PAST (Hammer et al., 2001) on foraminiferal assemblages 2012.

	22.10.12	29.10.12	02.11.12	05.11.12
22.10.12	1.00	0.36	0.71	0.65
29.10.12	0.36	1.00	0.48	0.59
02.11.12	0.71	0.48	1.00	0.81
05.11.12	0.65	0.59	0.81	1.00

		Salinity			Temperat	ture (°C)	
Date	Water depth (m)	Station 1	Station 2	Station 3	Station 1	Station 2	Station 3
22.10.12	0	33.7	34.1	-	29.4	28.5	-
	10	33.8	34.2	-	29.4	28.4	-
	20	33.8	34.2	-	29.4	28.3	-
	25	33.8	34.2	-	29.4	28.3	-
29.10.12	0	33.7	33.7	33.7	29.1	29.2	29.5
	10	33.7	33.7	33.7	29.2	29.2	29.2
	20	33.8	33.8	-	29.2	29.2	-
	25	33.9	33.8	-	29.2	29.2	-
02.11.12	0	33.7	33.7	33.6	29.1	29.2	29.4
	10	33.7	33.7	33.7	29.1	29.4	29.5
	20	33.7	33.7	-	29.2	29.4	-
	25	33.8	33.8	-	29.2	29.4	-
05.11.12	0	33.7	33.7	-	29.3	29.2	-
	10	33.7	33.7	-	29.3	29.3	-
	20	33.8	33.7	-	29.4	29.2	-
	25	33.8	33.7	-	29.3	29.2	-

Table S5: Salinity and temperature measurements during the sampling period in autumn 2012.

**Table S6:** Significance of lunar day (i.e. distance of sampling day from new moon), water depth at sampling location (150 m, 850 m), and sampled depth interval (0–60 m, 60–100 m) on the assemblage of planktic foraminifers off Puerto Rico in Autumn 1994 and Spring 1995 (Schmuker, 2000b) and Autumn 2012 (this study). The assemblage varied with depth in the 2012 stratified sampling (which could not be tested on the data by Schmuker (2000b), because there the whole depth interval was sampled in one single haul), but the water depth at the sampling location had no effect on the assemblage. While in autumn we see no significant assemblage change over time, the lunar day significantly correlates with the foraminiferal assemblage in spring 1995.

	Autumn 1994	Spring 1995	Autumn 2012
Lunar day	0.414	0.007	0.161
Water depth	0.132	0.988	0.859
Sampling depth interval	NA	NA	0.027



### 0-60 m water depth

**Figure S1:** Abundance of planktic and benthic species at stations 1 and 2 of the upper sampling interval (0-60 m) in 2012. The number is given in individual m<sup>-3</sup> for each sampling day and depth interval. Living planktic species >1% of the total assemblage are depticted. Light grey bars: Station 1; Dark grey bars: Station 2.



#### 60–100 m water depth

**Figure S2:** Abundance of planktic and benthic species at stations 1 and 2 of the deeper sampling interval (60–100 m) in 2012. The number is given in individual m<sup>-3</sup> for each sampling day and depth interval. Living planktic species >1% of the total assemblage are depticted. Light grey bars: Station 1; Dark grey bars: Station 2.



**Figure S3:**  $\delta^{18}$ O-temperature relationship. Grey dots: Difference of  $\delta^{18}O_{CALCITE}$  values of living *G. ruber* (pink) and in situ  $\delta^{18}O_{SEAWATER}$  values collected in the upper water column (0–60 m) vs. in situ measured temperature. Different  $\delta^{18}$ O-temperature equations are depicted as blue line (Kim and O'Neil, 1997), grey line (Bemis et al., 1998), green dashed line (Spero et al., 2003) and red line (Farmer et al., 2007).



Figure S4: SEM pictures of benthic species collected in 2012 off Puerto Rico.a: *Tretomphalus bulloides* (with floating chamber),

from Station 3 (5 m water depth)

b: *Bolivina variabilis*, from Station 2 (0–60 m water depth)

Scale bar: 100 µm

#### **References:**

- Bemis, B.E., Spero, H.J., Bijma, J., and Lea, D.W.: Reevaluation of the oxygen isotopic composition of planktonic foraminifera: Experimental results and revised paleotemperature equations, Paleoceanography, 13, 150–160, doi:10.1029/98PA00070, 1998.
- Farmer, E.C., Kaplan, A., deMenocal, P.B., and Lynch-Stieglitz, J.: Corroborating ecological depth preferences of planktonic foraminifera in the tropical Atlantic with the stable oxygen isotope ratios of core top specimens, Paleoceanography 22, PA3205, doi: 10.1029/2006PA001361, 2007.
- Hammer, Ø., Harper, D., and Ryan, P.: PAST: Palaeontological statistics software package for education and data analysis. Palaeontologia Electronica 4, 9, 2001.
- Kim, S.-T., and O'Neil, J.R.: Equilibrium and nonequilibrium oxygen isotope effects in synthetic carbonates. Geochimica et Cosmochimica Acta 61(16), 3461–3475, 1997.
- Schmuker, B.: Recent planktic foraminifera in the Caribbean Sea: Distribution, ecology and taphonomy. Ph.D thesis, ETH Zürich, 2000b.
- Spero, H.J., Mielke, K.M., Kalve, E.M., Lea, D.W., and Pak, D.K.: Multispecies approach to reconstructing eastern equatorial Pacific thermocline hydrography during the past 360 kyr. Paleoceanography 18(1), 2003.